104-10291-10019 2023 RELEASE UNDER THE PRESIDENT JOHN F. KENNEDY ASSASSINATION RECORDS ACT OF 1992

SECRET - SECURITY INFORMATION CONTRACT PERSONNEL OFFICE OF PERSONNEL RETURN FILE TO SECUES

NOTICE: This is an Offfee of Personnel File and subject to 10 day limitation period. This file and is due to be returned to CONTRACT PERSONNEL DIVISION, 5E-65 Eqs., x7841, as of 2715725. This document is made available through the declassification efforts and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:



The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com

Mr. George Martin Rospek

Dear Mr. Rosneks

Reference is made to your contract with the U. S. Government as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 8 April 1979, paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is an mind by deleting the figure \$37,270 as it appears therein and by substituting in lieu thereof the figure \$41,270. Said paragraph

authorized U. S. Government employees in the annual Legislative Pay increases, will be individually authorized by contract amendment at appropriate times as requested and certified by the responsible

Covernment official, provided however, that your total compensation

meter under this paragraph does not exceed the salary pate paid A: whe

Ar 12 Tor Still of 2 60-15

all other Terrins and Conditions of + Le outeret, as amended, demain in fuel fine and effect.

ACHINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE ONLY

Wr. George Hartin Rosnek

Dear Hr. Rosneks

4-0000

Reference is code to your contract with the United States Conserment, Se represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 7 October 1979 personaph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is mended by deleting the figure \$41,270 as it appears therein and by substituting in lieu thereof the figure \$44,159.

All other Large and Conditions of the contract, as amonded, remain is full force and effect:

ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE ONLY

UNITED STATES COVERNMENT

/a/ Gene La Sprd

15 79 BF/CB

BY______Contracting Officer

SECRET

5 005

CI 321-79

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FROM: David H. Blee Chief, Counterintelligence Staff

THROUGH:

2:

SUBJECT:

Chief, Career Management Staff Manpower and Support Branch/Contract

Amendment to Contract for George Martin Resnek

1. Per paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" of subject's contract, effective 1 Narch 1970; as amended, it is hereby requested that the figure \$41,270 be deleted and the figure \$44,159 be substituted themein. This increase represents the percentage increase (7 percent) authorized US Government employees in the annual Legislative Pay increase effective 1 October 1979.

All classified Secret.

DAIK!

David H. Blee

CONCUR:

Whiel, Caleer Management Stalf

APPROVED:

Chief, Contract Personnel Division

CL BY 063765 RVW 5 Oct 99 DRV D9c.1

Date

ECRET

S

ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERIAL USE ONLY

Mr. George Martin Posnek

Dear Mr. Rosneks

Reference is made to your Contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as energied.

Effective 8 April 1979, paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is exampled by Calabian the figure \$37,270 as it appears therein and by substituting in lieu thereof the figure \$41,270. Said purdgraph is also modified to provide that subsequent augmentation of your basic fee, based upon the percentage increase authorized U.S. Government employees in the annual logislative Pay increases, will be individually authorized by contract amendment at appropriate three as requested and certified by the responsible Government official, provided however, that your total compensation under this paragraph does not exceed the equivalent of the salary rate paid at the top step of GS-15.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as emended, remain in full force and effect.

CEVERAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

BY /5/ Gena L. Byrd Special Contracting Officer

---- Posnek

11 1 828.1979 Date

Date

Date

ACCOPTED:

WETNESS

ADDRETT ALH

1 2 APR 1979

11.1 APR 1079

ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE ONLY-

SECRET

مي_{تور}يدي خرويد من

29 5676 CI 121-79

MEMORANDUM FOR:	Chief, Contract Personnel Division
FROM :	David H. Blee Chief, Counterintelligence Staff
TEROUGH :	Chief, Career Management Staff Manpower and Support Branch/Contract

George Martin Rosnek

SUBJECT

1. Action Requested: It is requested that the contract for Mr. George Martin Resnek, an Independent Contractor, be amended to increase his compensation from \$37,270 to \$41,270 per annum effective 8 April 1979.

Amendment to Contract for

2. <u>Rackground</u>: In Septembor 1978 Mr. Rosnek, a former senior officer of the KGB, raised with his case officer the question of prior financial commitments made to him by the Agency. Specifically, he claimed that the Agency still owed him \$20,000 of an original commitment of \$50,000 made to him at the time of his defection. This \$20,000 claim has become an obsession with Mr. Rosnek and is likely to affect negatively his relationship with the Agency unless resolved to his relative satisfaction. Attached for background information are documents relating to Mr. Rosnek's claim.

3. After careful consideration of the equities involved in this case it is my belief that security considerations dictate that we settle Mr. Rosnek's claim in the following manner. I will approve an increase in his annual payment by \$4,000 effective April 1979 (from \$37,270 to \$41,270). Thereafter, his annual compensation would be increased each October in the amount identical to the cost of living increase given to US Government employees: (This cost of living provision is currently in his contract). However, at such time

> CL BY 063765 RVW 26 Mar 99 DRV D9c.1

SECRET

as Mr. Rosnek reaches the salary paid an employee in the top step of GS-15 (currently \$47,500) his annual compensation would be increased only as the pay for that step increases.

4. All other terms and conditions of said contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

2

All classified Secret. 5.

gt Bla David H. Biee

Attachments: As Stated

-×.2

CONCUR:

Chief, Career Management Staff

05 APR 1020 Date

APPROVED:

Chief, Contract Personnel Division

SECRET

Date

ECRET

		• • •
MEMORANDUM I	OR:	Chief, Counterintelligence Staff
FROM	:	Steven K. Rubenstein C/CI/A/DEF
SUBJECT	:	PDDONOR
REFERENCES	:	A. Memo Dated 16 February 1970 From DC/Security Research Staff
		B. Memo Dated 14 August 1977 From DC/Security Research Staff

C. Acknowledgement and Release Form Dated 12 July 1973

1. A careful review of the PDBONOR file substantiates the fact that there were three unequivocal financial commitments made to PDDONOR at the time of his defection in February 1964. These three commitments were:

> I. He would be paid \$25,000 for each of the two years he cooperated in place. Total \$50,000.

b. He would receive \$10,000 for his part in identifying William Vassal, a British Admiralty employee as a KGB agent.

C. He would receive \$25,000 per year salary from the Agency.

2. The question at issue now is whether an additional commitment was also made to PDDONOR to the effect that the Agency would provide financial assistance to him to purchase a home. According to PDDONOR, on 30 January 1964 in Geneva prior to his defection in a conversation with his case officer, Mr. Tennent Bagicy he stated. "I will arrive with what I have on my back - no home - no roof - no anything." The reply to PDDONOR was as follows; "This will be taken care of. It will be provided." This exchange in PDDONOR's view, constituted

DCL [RYW	14	Feb99
DRY D9c.1	BY	063765

what he believes was a commitment on the part of the Agency to provide him with financial assistance in the purchase of a home. A memorandum dated 16 February 1970, written by Mr. Bruce Solie describes this verbal exchange between PDDONOR and his case officer. (See Reference A). In addition, a memorandum dated 14 August 1972 also written by Mr. Solie (Reference B) states that "Nosenko stated that prior to his defection in Geneva, he discussed his future with Bagley and made three requests, these being:

a. Employment at \$25,000 per year;

ECRE

b. \$50,000 in savings account;

c. Assistance in purchasing a house.

According to Noscako, Bagley, a day or two later, informed Noscako that his requests had been approved and Noscako considers this constituted a valid verbal contract."

3. From PDDONOR's viewpoint therefore an additional commitment, quite separate and apart from the three listed in paragraph 1 was made to him. Consequently, he now argues that a payment made to him in July 1970, in the amount of \$20,000 and which he used as a downpayment on a house, was the fulfillment of this additional commitment and not part of the \$50,000 he was promised for his two years in place. This despite the fact that in the 14 August 1972 memorandum as Mr. Solie states in paragraph 5, . . . "Nosenko also considers that the assistance in purchasing furniture, a house, etc., which he has been given since 1969 should be considered as cancelling the matter of the \$50,000.

4. What seems to have occurred is a change of positionon PDDONOR's part. While previously acknowledging that the original \$50,000 commitment had been met (paragraph 5 of Reference B) PDDONOR now takes the position that of the below listed payments only \$30,000 should be applied against the \$50,000 commitment. The July 1970 payment of \$20,000 should be applied against a separate commitment to provide assistance in purchasing a home.

\$2,000 in March 1964 \$8,000 in May 1969 \$5,000 on 1 July 1970 \$20,000 on 1 July 1970

\$20,000 on 1 July 1970 (According to PDDONOR this payment should not be applied against the \$50,000 commitment)

\$15,000 on 12 July 1973

Thus, according to PDDONOR's reasoning \$20,000 is still due him as part of the original \$50,000 commitment.

SECRET

5. Several additional points should be noted. On 2 July 1973 PDBONOR signed an "Acknowledgment and Release" prepared by the General Counsel in which PDDONOR releases and forever discharges the US Government and the Agency from any claim for money promised to him. (Reference C). In addition, the issue of the \$20,000 he says is still owed him does not surface in the file until September 1978, 14 years after his defection. The explanation of why this issue would arise at this late date is not clear from available records.

6. Attached are copies of those documents which impact on this issue. Because of the complexities of this case I recommend that we request the Office of General Counsel to review the entire case and provide a ruling on the regitimacy of PDDONOR's claim of \$20,000. After such a ruling we can discuss our future course of action.

SECRET

7. All classified Secret.

Attachments: As Stated

K SECRET

OGC 79-02042 1 March 1979

MEMORANDUM FOR : Chief, Counterintelligence Staff FROM : John A. Rizzo Assistant General Counsel SUBJECT : Financial Commitments to PDDONOR/1

1. This is in response to your memorandum of 23 February 1979 which requests our opinion concerning CIA's existing financial obligations to PDDONOR/1, a former highranking KGB officer who defected to this country in February 1964 after having cooperated in place for the previous two years. Based on information contained in CI Staff files, there appears no question that the Agency made three documented, unequivocal promises to PDDONOR/1 at the time of his defection:

- he would be paid a total of \$50,000 (\$25,000 per annum) in consideration for his previous two years' service in places
- b) he would receive a \$10,000 payment for his part in identifying a certain KGB operative in the British government; and

à-)

c) he would be placed under contract for "an indefinite period" after his defection at a yearly salary of \$25,000, with accompanying provision for retirement and other benefits.

Your memorandum seeks our assistance in resolving the issue of whether or not the Agency has, as PDDONOR/I asserts, any current, independent obligation to pay PDDONOR/I \$20,000 based on an oral commitment made to him by a now retired CIA officer at the time of his defection promising him the Agency's financial assistance in his securing a residence in this country.

> ORIGINAL CL BY 035779DECL & REVW CN 28 Feb 99 EXT BYND 6 YRS BY 3ameREASON 3d(3)

ALL PORTIONS ARE CLASSIFIED SECRET

SECRET S

As you know, due to unforseen and extraordinary factors which arose shortly after PDDONOR's defection, the three documented commitments made to him as outlined in the previous paragraph were not fulfilled until some years after his defection. In this connection, the file indicates that PDFONOR/1 did not start receiving an Agency salary until March 1969, and that it was not until six years later that he began to be paid at the previously promised rate of \$25,000 per annum. Accordingly, in order to belatedly satisfy in full the commitments originally made to PDDONOR/1 in 1964, lump-sum payments have been made to him on three occasions in recent years with the approval of senior Agency management. Briefly, these lump-sum payments consisted of: a) \$125,000 (less tixes) in November 1972 to cover the balance ewed for salary during the period April 1964 to March 1969; b) \$15,000 in July 1973 to settle the remainder due on the \$50,000 obligation to PDDONOR/1 for his service in place overseas prior to his defection; and c) \$28,500 fauthorized in April 1976 but evidently not paid until late last year) to cover the balance of his previously promised \$25,000 annual salary for the period March 1969 - March 1975 as well as the \$10,000 commitment originally made to PDDONOR/1 prior to his February 1964 defection (see paragraph 1(b) above) for his role in identifying a certain KGB operative in England.

SECRET >

As previously stated, the sole issue for consideration at this point revolves around PDDONOR/1's relatively recent assertion that CIA still owes him \$20,000 as a result of a vaguely worded oral commitment made to him by a nowretired Agency officer in 1964 who promised that CIA would provide housing for PDDONOR/1 in this country following his arrival. In analyzing PDDONOR/1's contentions in this regard, we believe for the following reasons that the details surrounding CIA's.July 1973 payment to him of \$15,000 assume particular significance and do; in fact; firmly rule out any further, outstanding legal obligation to him with respect to payments to cover PDDONOR/1's eventual purchase of a home. Of course, the key consideration involved is the fact that the \$15,000 payment was made following PDDONOR/1 s execution of a quitclaim prepared by this Office through which he agreed to "release and forever discharge ... the Central Intelligence Agency...from any claim for money promised to him for, and/or at the time of his defection, and from any and all other claims...in any form whatsoever arising out of or in any way connected with his cooperation and association with ... CIA prior to the date of this document, 12 July 1973. "

Thus, the wording of the quitclaim is clearly and purposefully unconditional and is specifically intended to bar the kind of belatedly raised claim which PDDONOR/1 is making now.

× SECRET >

4. In taking this position, we recognize that one could properly point out in rebuttal that notwithstanding the sceningly all-encompassing scope of the quitclaim, a further payment of \$28,500 was in fact subsequently authorized for PDDONOR/1 in April 1976. However, as was noted in an internal OCC memorandum dated 1 April 1976 which concurred in this additional \$28,500 payment, the real purpose of the 12 July release was to gettle once and for all the issue of the balance of the \$50,000 owed PDDONOR/1 for his two years of in-place cooperation prior to his defection. Accordingly, since the \$28,500 payment was intended to satisfy other preexisting commitments to PDDONOR/1 (i.e., back-salary owed for 1964-1969 as well as the \$10,000 promised for his role in identifying the KCB operative in England), this Office concluded at that time that the payment was legally permissible since it was outside the intended scope of the quitclaim and was being used to fulfill separate, fully docurented promises of compensation made earlier to him.

By contrast, at the time that CIA made its July 1973 payment to PDDONOR/1 in return for his guitclaim, the available background materials contained in the files you have provided us leave little doubt that the issue of compensation to cover his purchase of a home was an intrinsic part. of the calculations which led to the decision to authorize the \$15,000 payment to him at that time. For instance, in the 25 June 1973 memorandum to Mr. Colby which contained the recommendation for the \$15,000 payment, the Director of Security delineated some of the previous advances made to PDDONOR/I in partial satisfaction of the \$50,000 owed to him for the 1962-64 period. It was specifically noted in that connection that "[a]gainst this [\$50,000] sum in April-May 1969, (PDDONOR/1) was given \$8,000 as financial assistance for resettlement in the private economy and \$25,000 in mid-1970 towards the purchase of a new house and other related expenses:" (Emphasis added). These amounts plus an additional \$2,000 which had been previously advanced were subtracted from the original \$50,000 commitment, thus icading to the final figure of \$15,000 that was subsequently paid to PDDONOR/1 in July 1973 and for which he readily signed the guitclaim releasing CIA from any further financial obligations to him. The Director of Security's memorandum went on to indicate that PDDONOR/1 "agreed" with these calculations; moreover PDDONOR/1's acknowledgment that CIA had previously fulfilled its

SECRET >

commitments to him regarding a house is more explicitly documented in a 14 August 1972 memorandum for the file from the Deputy Chief, Security Research Group, which guotes PDDONOR/1 as saying that he "considers that the assistance in purchasing furniture, a house, etc. which he has been given since 1969 should be considered as cancelling the matter of the \$50,000*. (Emphasis added).

6. Therefore, from all of the above, it must be concluded that, contrary to PDDONOR/1's assertions, CIA has long since fulfilled any promises which Agency representatives made to him prior to his defection concerning his housing in this country. Further, the available evidence clearly tends to indicate that PDDONOR/1 fully understood and accepted the fact that these obligations had been fully met at the time that he signed his guitefaim in July 1973. Thus, since the terms and scope of the guitefaim are fully controlling on the claim which PDDONOR/1 is asserting, we have determined that the Agency has no legal obligation whatsoover to pay him the \$20,000 which he seeks.

As a final note, this Office recognizes that, notwithstanding the absence of any legal obligations, the particularly sensitive status of PDDONOR/1 within CIA may nevertheless give rise to an understandable desire in some guarters to make the \$20,000 payment to him on security and/or moral grounds. We do not necessarily guarrel with such a view, nor do we mean to imply that CIA is legally precluded from, in effect, "waiving" the terms of the quitclaim if it so chooses. At the same time, it must be remem-bered that this office was asked to prepare the guitelaim at 18sue in 1973 precisely in anticipation of a situation such as the one before us now. It is respectfully submitted that such documents will cease to have any future efficacy or credibility whatsoever if individuals such as PDDONOR/1 who are ostensibly bound by them perceive a willingness on the part of CIA to set aside these carefully worded and legally binding documents whenever a claim (no matter how 111founded) is advanced. In short, we hope and trust that any decision to pay PDDONOR/1 the \$20,000 at issue despite the guitclaim and documented evidence to the contrary will be based on truly compelling security or moral considerations

ighn A.

SECRET 2

Rizzo

VENINISTRATIVE - DITERTAL USE ONLY

'Ar. George Hartin Rhenek

Dear Mr. Roanski

14-0000

Reference is made to your contract with the U.S. Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as sugnited.

Effective 26 December 1978, paragraph five (5) entitled "Allowances, Travel and other Bipenaes" is annown by the deletion of the last sentence in its entirety and by substituting in lieu thereof the following:

"If in the course of this contract you are directed to travel or are authorized to incur other expanses, reinburgement of such expanses will be made on a commited rate basis, based on constructive cost, while in the Machington metropoliton area. This commited rate ann will not be reduced by any operational entertainment that may be provided to you."

R1

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

CENTRAL INTELLICENCE AGENCY

Special Contracting Officer

2007/19/29

ACCIENTEDI

George Hartin Rounek

WITNESS:

APPROPTED:

AMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE ONLY

ATNO HER TRADELINE - EALEVALSINDAR

Here George Martin Iname

THORE IN THE TOURSE

as mercled. as represented by the cantral intelligence Agency, streat grites (writh 1970, merclessing by the cantral intelligence Agency, streating and the contract.

Estective 8 April 1979, paregravh (our (4) entitled "Carponation" ta marten by deleting the figure 517,270 as it egoers thaten an by autor the parcentage increase authorized 0.5. Covernant exployees in the annual modified to provide that entergrave authorized 0.5. Covernant exployees in the annual upon the parcentage increases authorized 0.5. Covernant exployees in the annual destropontage increases will be individually authorized by the responsible dovernant at appropriate these as requested and catefiled by the responsible dovernant correction to provide the equested and catefiled by the responsible dovernant official, provided the equested and catefiled by the responsible dovernant at appropriate these as requested and catefiled by the responsible dovernant correction of the bind of the sale of the second for anotic tet official to the second tene of the sale of the field of the top step of dose not encoded the duration of the sale of the second of the second tene of the field of the sale of the tet of the tene of the second tene of the second tene to the sale of the tet of the tene of the second tene of the tene tet to the sale of the tet of the tene of the second tene of the second tene to the tene of the tet of the tene of the second tene tenes to the second tene tenes of the tenes of the second tenes to the second tenes tenes to the tenes of the second tenes tenes to the second tenes tenes to the tenes of tenes.

All other cerns and confictors of the contract, as markel, resuln in

ANEX SAUDITEINI TALAED

1001130 Luizonauno Inicode

7-1

SSE HOUSON UT 3 JUH OF JOOD

VEGECAEDI

1 PR

ALVARIATEVENT - AVTINGTAL USA VILLE

KERDEShenet + Buchler Dem hay

Mr. Bruce A, Bertotally

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Contracting Officer, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 3 October 1978 paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is amended by deleting the figure \$35,327 as it appears therein and by substituting in lieu thereof the figure \$37,270.

RY:

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

Ana parent & annul & 90 1917. Of refund with request of Vision Brockers Baston hilgerend opp 1000 prosper request & CPD. Las

UNITED STATES GOVERIMENT

+ 1/ Brown C. Arn

PCB/58 10/12/78

Contracting Officer

Administrative - Internal Use Only

Mr. George Martin Rosnek

Dear Mr. Roenek:

August Margar and the

\$ 20

ACCEPTED,

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, offective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 9 October 1977 paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is amended by deleting the figure \$33,000 as it appears therein and by substituting in lieu thereof the figure \$35,327. Said paragraph is also modified to provide that subsequent augmanization of your basic fee, based upon cost-of-living increases, will be individually sutherized by contract amendment at appropriate times as requested and cortified by the responsible Government official.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amanded, remain in full force and effect.

CENTRAL DVTHE LIGHNER AGENCY

Special Contracting Officer

Goorgo Martin Rosnek

WITTERS I 51

APPROVED

USE CALL

78 DAte

Date

3 1970

Date

ŧ.

Mr. Goorge Martin Rosnek

Doar Mr. Roanaks

ACCEPTED

WITNESSI.

APPROVID:

George Martin Rosnek

14-00000

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as amonded.

Effective 16 Pabruary 1977 paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is encoded by authorizing you a one-time, lump sum taxable payment in the amount of \$2,100.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

BY Special Contracting Officer 2 apr 78 Date

2 Gp1 78

Data

3 1070

Date

1 . .

Analysis and a second second

. ,

*

ADMINISTRATIVE -- INTERNAL USE-CALLY

Hr. George Martin Rosnel

Daar Mr. Roenek:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 1 June 1977 paragraph five (5) entitled "Allowances, Travel, and other Expenses" is amended by expanding its scope to authorize the concurrent, voluntary, travel of your dependent wife, including the appropriate rate of per dien, when it is determined by the responsible Government official that such travel will support and best serve operational interests and opjectives. The extent and destinations of such dependent travel will be as designated and defined by such official and, when in the course of such travel it is becomined. as a matter of operational necessity or as a matter essential to her health and well being that she remain at some particular place in the course of such travel while you continue on to epscific geographical locations in fulfillment of operational missions, continuation of her per dien will be autorized for such periods. All monies alyanced or reliaburged you hersunder by the Government and for the purposes herein indicated are determined to be aviitional income to you and as such considered to be taxable for Federal income tax purposes.

It is also understood and agreed by all concerned, and is berein so confirmed, that this amendment is in no very intended or should be construed as colligating your dependent wife to accompany you on traval abroad, under the terms of this agreement. It is also understood and agreed that the U. S. Government neither inform or assume any liability of whatspever nature concerning her health and well being if she freely elects to undertake such travel.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as anended, remain in full force and effect.



2 AFR 1273 Date

APPROVED:

8 Bla Decim

15

ACCEPTED:

WITTNESS:

0GC 78-0606 1-31-25

SECRET

Bertotally, Bruce A.

30 January 1978

ME TORANDUN FOR:	Chief, Counterintelligence Staff
VIA:	Office of General Counsel, OGNED, Attention: Mr. John Rizzo
FROM:	Charles W. Sandman Chiof, Contract Porsennel Division
SUBJECT:	Contract Asendment for Mr. George Martin Rosmek

1. (S) Referenced menorandum pertained to a formal request to amend Subject's contract to provide authorization for specific operational expenses.

2. (S) Paragraph five (S) of Subject's current contract, among other things, provided for "other expenses". It is our opinion that the intent here was to provide authorization for expenditures for "Operational" purposes. The language being general and non-restrictive in nature, it would follow that any expenditure deemed by you, as the operating activity, to be of an operational nature, and so authorized, would be within the framework of the authorization and that there would be no need to specifically identify and additionally authorize the item and/or its value. Accordingly no action is taken upon your request, it being presumed that you already have adequate contractual authority.

Charles N. Sandaan

8.FEB 1970

14, Cherles !

Date:

Concur:

Zol. John A. Risso

Office of General Counsel

Distribution:

Orig & 1 - Addressee 1 - OOC/O&MLD 2/ OP/CPD

SECRET

E2 IMPLET CL BY: 063837

Nr. George Martin Rosnek ي ي ت سم ي Dear Mr. Rosnek Ref. is made to your contract with the U.S. Govt., as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as amended. Effective 26 Dec. 1973 paragraph five (5) entitled "Allowances, Travel and other Expenses" is amended by the deletion of the last sentence in its --- we entirety and by substituting in lieu thereof the following: ۰. . vo 37 - . "If in the course of this contract you are directed to travel or are. authorized to incur other expenses, reinbursement of such expenses will be made on a commuted rate basis, based on constructive cost, wille in the in the Washington metropolitan area. This committed rate sum will bot be rational incluced by any operational entertainment, that may be pravided to you." · · · · · · · · · All other terms and conditions of the contract, as emended, remain in full مېتىنى سېمى مېتىنى سېم 77.7 · · · i force and veffect. ٠, Signature .. à in an ann -: ^ 1794 م مېرې د هم نور کې د ه . . ليتربها بالأباني شبريه يحكانا رابينا ترتد إنفاط الدالة بالبولار الدارية المستحدية الخمية أجيب ووجا مسا بالمحارب والأفار ألارا المرابع ----------

MEMORANDUM FOR: Contract Perseauel Division

EL 194-78

FROM

David H. Blee Chief, Counterintelligence Staff

THROUGH

Chief, Career Munagement Staff Manpower and Support Branch/Contract

SUBJECT

Contract Amendment for Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

1. Action Requested: It is requested that the contract for Bruce A. BERIOTALLY, an Independent Contractor, be amended by changing the last sentence of Paragraph 5, Allowances, Travel, and Other Expenses, to read as follows:

"If, in the course of this contract, you are directed to travel or are authorized to incur other expenses, reimbursement of such expenses will be made on a commuted rate basis, based on constructive cost, while in the Washington metropolitan area. This commuted rate sum will not be reduced by any operational entertainment that may be provided to you."

2. <u>Background</u>: Because of the current wording in paragraph 5 of BERTOTALLY's contract, C/PCS/CSS/B&F believes that a reduction in BERTOTALLY's commuted rate entitlement must be made when operational entertainment (meals) are. provided him by his case officer. This interpretation is based on the present wording in the contract stating that reimbursement for expenses will be in "substantial accordance with CTA regulations." Since under CIA regulations a reduction in per diem is effected when meals are provided by the Government, C/PCS/GSS/B&F believes the language of the contract should be amended to permit operational entertainment (meals) to be provided to Subject without resultant deduction in his commuted rate reimbursement.

SECRET

3. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.

2) reved

David H. Blee

CONCUR:

Lellin

C/C^{MS}

DERIVATIVE CL BY 06.370 DECL REVW ON _ J. Diece DERIVED FROM DAC . r

Mrs Bruce A. Bertotally

.... Dear Mr. Bertotally

Ref. is made to your contract with the U.S. Govt., as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as exended, and with specific reference to the amandment effective 1 June 1977 pertaining to travel as authorized in paragraph five (5) entitled "Allovances Travel and other Expenses." Effective 1 June 1977 the last sentence of said paragraphs, the sense of which pertains to the imposition and the subjectively of funds received under the contract to taxes, is deleted in its entirety. Sflective 25 Jan. 1978 said I is further amended by expanding the scope of parsonants four (11), entitles "Compensation to provide for them authorization of a one time imp sum payment in the amount of \$1404. All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

Mr. Bruce A. Bertotally

Dear Hr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Contral Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as swonded, with specific reference to the amendment effective 1 June 1977 pertaining to travel as authorized in paragraph five (5) entitled "Allovances, Travel and other Expenses." Effective 1 June 1977 the last sentence of said paragraph, the sense of which parts to the imposition and the subjectivety of funds received under the contract to taxes, is deleted in its entirety.

Effective 25 January 1978 seld contract is furthur amended by expanding the second of paragraph four (4), entitled "Companyation" to provide for the authorization of a one-time, lump sum payment in the amount of \$1,404.

E - INTERNAL USE ONLY

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amanded, remain in full force and effect.

CENTRAL INTELLICENCE ACENCE

Special Contracting Officer

RCB/ 1-30-78

SECRET 🧨

20 1977

CI 659-77

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FROM : B. Hugh Tovar

THROUGH

Chief, Counterintelligence Staff

: Chief, Carcer Management Staff Manpower and Support Branch/Contract

SUBJECT

Contract Amendment for George Martin Rosnek

1. Action Requested: It is requested that the contract for Mr. George Martin Resnek, an Independent Contractor, be amended effective as of 1 January 1978 to pay him \$50.00 per month for the use of his private living quarters as an office. It is also requested that Mr. Rosnek's contract be amended to include the interest payments on a car that he purchased so that he could be ready and available for work when we request him.

2. <u>Background</u>: When CI Staff assumed responsibility for Mr. Rosnek in July 1976, we noted that the Office of Security had an informal arrangement by which it reimbursed Mr. Rosnek \$50.00 per nonth for the use of his private quarters as office space. It is now requested that this arrangement be incorporated into Mr. Rosnek's contract.

On 7 February 1977 former Chief CI Staff agreed to reimburse Mr. Rosne's for the interest payments on a car which he purchased so that he would be ready and available for work when we needed him. The monthly interest charge as of December 1977 is slightly less than \$39.00 and it is

> E2 IMPDÈT CL BY 012208

expected to decline steadily as the unpaid bilance is amortized over the next two years. It is, therefore, requested that Mr. Resnek's contract be amended to also include this payment. All other terms and conditions of said contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect. B She Town B. Hugh Towar CONCUR: 2 3 DEC 1977 C/CMS/MSB/C Date SECRET

SECRET

26 15-16

CI 031-78

Chief, Contract Personnel Division **MEMORANDUM FOR:** FROM B. Hugh Tovar Chief, Counterintelligence Staff THROUGH Chief, Career Management Staff Manpower and Support Branch/Contract Contract Amendment for Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

SUBJECT

1. Action Requested: It is requested that the contract for Bruce A. BERTOTALLY, an independent Contractor, be amended retroactive to 1 June 1977 deleting the last sentence of paragraph 3, concerning the taxability of operational travel by his wife, of a previous amendment effective 1 June 1977. It is further requested that a one-time payment of \$1,404 to BERTOTALLY be authorized to offset the tax he is required to pay on the \$3,100 which represents his wife's travel expenses on their last operational trip abroad, which appeared on BERTOTALLY's W-2 form for 1977 as additional taxable income.

2. <u>Background</u>: After CI Staff assumed responsibility for BERTOTALLY in July 1976, based on requirements developed by the field, he was asked if he would be willing to undertake occasional operational trips abroad for the purpose of briefing and lecturing friendly liaison services and other high-level foreign officials. BERTOTALLY agreed, but was adamant that he would only do so if the Agency would allow his wife to accompany him not only for purposes of companion-ship but also to enhance his security. Because this was his condition to such overseas operational travel and because it was felt her presence would contribute to his good morale, effectiveness in the performance of his mission, and also preclude his possibly creating potentially embarrassing incidents for us and the host liaison services; Chief,

SECRET

E2 IMPDET CL BY 012208 CI Staff made a personal commitment to BERTOTALLY that he could indeed have his wife accompany him on any operational trips abroad, if he chose to have her do so, and that her travel expenses would be borne by the Agency. It was understood that her travel expenses would be limited to the cost of her travel and per diem.

ECRET

Subsequent to this agreement BERTOTALLY took three separate trips abroad accompanied by his wife and one quick No problems

developed tollowing the first two trips. vouchers submitted after each trip, claiming their joint costs as operational. expenses, were honored without question. However, following their last joint trip abroad her travel expenses of \$3,100 were interpreted as additional taxable income. BERTOTALLY considers this a violation of the commitment made to him and has demanded that the Agency pay him a sum equivalent to the additional Federal and state taxes he will have to pay as a result of our unilateral decision on this matter.

Presently we already have three separate trips abroad planned for BERTOTALLY during 1978. We are convinced that unless we reimburse him for the \$1,404 additional tax he must pay for 1977 and assure him that his wife can accompany him on future operational trips abroad at Agency expense and without having such expenses declared as additional income, he will refuse to go on any more trips abroad on our behalf.

3. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.

Hugh

CONCUR: C/CMS/MSB/C

Date

Mr. Bruce A. Bortotally

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Contracting Officer, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

SHO2ET

Effective 9 October 1977 paragraph four entitled "Compensation" is amended by deleting the figure \$33,000 as it appears therein and by substituting in flow thereof the figure \$35,327. Said paragraph is also modified to provide that subsequent automntation of your basic fee, based upon cost-of-living increases, will be individually authorised by contract amendment at appropriate times as requested and certified by the responsible Government official.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

UNITED STATES COVERNMENT

Contracting Officer.

E21HPDET CL by: 063837

RCB/N96-78

SECRET

5 1970

CI 001-78

MEMORANDUM FOR: Director of Personnel

ATTENTION : Chief, Contract Personnel Division FROM : B. Hugh Tovar Chief, Counterintelligence Staff THROUGH : Chief, Carcer Management Staff Manpower and Support Branch/Contracts

SUBJECT : Contract Amendment for George Martin Rosnek

1. Action Requested: It is requested that the contract for Mr. George Martin Rosnek, an Independent Contractor, be amended retroactive to 9 October 1977 to increase his compensation from \$33,000 per annum to \$35,327. This represents a cost of living increase of 7.05 per cent. (It is further requested that a clause be included in Mr. Rosnek's contract to the effect that he is entitled to the equivalent of any future cost-of-living increases granted to Agency employees.)

2. <u>Background</u>: Mr. Rosnek was recruited by the Agency in Switzerland in 1962 and promised \$25,000 per year while working as an agent in place. He later defected to this country. In July 1976 responsibility for him was transferred from the Office of Security to the CI Staff and he continues to be of great assistance to this Staff as well as to the FBI.

> E2 IMPDET CL BY 012208

The remuneration that he receives from the Agency is his The remuneration that he receives from the Agency is his family's sole means of support. He was given cost-of-living increases in the past and when CI Staff assumed responsibility for him he was assured by the Chief, CI Staff that he would continue to receive such increases in the future. In early December 1977 he inquired why his pay did not already reflect the 7.05 per cent increase given to Agency employees in October. We believe it to be in the best interests of the US Government to honor all commitments made to him and to assure that he continues to identify himself positively with the Agency.

All other terms and conditions of said contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

Huğ Tovar

CONCUR:

C/CMS/MSB/C

Dati

2

14 November 1977

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FROM

: Chief, PCS/CSS/B&F Terrell W. Hutchison

SECRET

SUBJECT REFERENCE

A. Our Memorandum of 29 June 1977 B. Our Memorandum of 28 September 1977

Contract Amendment - Bruce A. BERTOTALLY (P)

SECRET

In regards to referenced memorandums, we were telephonically advised by your office that subject's contract was being amended to provide that the travel expenses of subject's wife represented taxable compensation. As we are nearing the end of the tax year, it would be appreciated if the amendment could be provided in the near future in order that these payments can be included in subject's earning's statements. Thanks.

1 W. Hutchison

E2 IMPDET CL BY 061922

29 June 1977

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

SECRET

: Chief, PCS/CSS/B&F Terrell W, Hutchison

SUBJECT

FROM

: Contract Amendment - Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

1. We are in receipt of a copy of subject contract amendment dated 27 June 1977. To administer the conditions of this amendment, there are two questions which come to mind:

> a. The amendment provides that travel of subject's dependent wife may be authorized "when it is determined by the responsible Government official that such travel will support and best serve operational interests and objectives." Under the provisions of HR 22-2a (18) (now in the process of amendment), TDY travel for dependents of an employee must be approved by a Deputy Director. Further, under the OGC ruling 77-1264, TDY travel for a dependent "should not be authorized, save the Deputy Director's discretion. It should be changed to preclude any possible interpretation of which would give rise to TDY junkets for wives and dependents at Government expense." While it is recognized that subject is in fact an Independent Contractor, the entire subject of dependents TDY travel is a delicate issue, and because of this, we ask that your office identify the level of the "responsible Government official" who must approve the operational necessity travel of subject's wife.

> > SECRET

E R E N

LIMPORT CL BY 06/24

b. Query, if the TDY travel of subject's wife is in fact properly approved, not as an operational necessity, but for matters "essential to her health", do these payments in fact become taxable income. The regulations define an Independent Contractor as a self-employed individual who may be paid a fee for certain services or products, and generally contracts provide for reimbursement for necessary operational expenses. We have no difficulty in certifying the wife's travel when it can be classified as an operational necessity. However, as both references provide authority only to Deputy Directors to approve dependent operational TDY travel, this also gives rise as to what level of authority is required to authorize travel for a dependent wife to accompany her husband on a TDY trip "as a matter essential to her health." It is requested that we be advised of the level of the "resonsible Government official" who can approve such travel. Further, as subject's contract draws a line between the operational necessity travel and that travel essential to her health, we would appreciate being advised if the non-operational travel payments for subject's wife represents taxable imcome.

SECRET

Terrell W. Hutchison

CA IMPDET CL BY

PCS/CSS/BEF/TWHutchison:nr

Distribution: Orig. § 1 - C/Contract Personnel Division

SECRET

2
(SECRET

28 September 1977

NENDRANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FRON : Chief, PCS/CSS/B&F Terrell W. Hutchison SUBJECT : Contract Amendment - Bruce A. BERTOTALLY (S)

REFERENCE : Our Memorandum of 29 June 1977

A response to our referenced memorandum (copy attached) would be appreciated.

Terrell W. Hutchison

28 September 1977

PCS/CSS/B&F/T. W. Hutchison:nrr Distribution:

Orig. & 1 - CPD T - B&F files

SECRET

E2 IMPDET CL BY 061922

Ar of this date a full rearch har been made of CPD for the eaboute of subject's file. Our records indicate that it tar charged out to Jim Harrie in July probably in reference to sucriton raised by Terry Hutchingh on dependent travel. He has rearched and his reavy has searched OGC with no surress.

Oct. 1977

On 6 Oct Shuck Bandman John Rizzo and underrigned met with Brad Abernathy ron-Terry's userions. We all agreed that any use expended on Ber'otally's ifer travel should be considered as taxable additional income that in egard to hissuchtion reapproval authority for travel - Chief CI. We also rovered print ato 'rayel of ou independent consactors in conformance with Govt rules and Reg. and Abernathy and John R. indicated acceptance of the stuation.

Kr. Bruce A. Bertotally

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the "nited States Government, as represented by the Contracting Officer, effective 1 March 1970.

Effective 1 June 1977 paragraph five (5) entitled "Allowances, Travel and other Expenses" is amended by expanding its scope to authorize the concurrent, voluntary, travel of your dependent wife, including the appropriate rate of per diem, when it is determined by the responsible Government official that such travel will support and best serve operational interests and objectives. The extent and destinations of such dependent travel will be as designated and defined by such official and, when in the course of such travel it is determined as a matter of operational necessity or as a matter essential to her health and well being that she remain at some particular place in the course of such travel while you continue on to specific geographical locations in fulfillment of operational missions, continuation of her per diem will be authorized for ment and for the purposes herein indicated are determined to be additional income to you and as such considered to be taxable for federal income taxpurposes.

It is also understood and agreed by all concerned, and is herein so confirmed, that this amendment is in no way intended or should be construed as obligating your dependent wife to accompany you on travel abroad, under the terms of this agreement. It is also understood and agreed that the U.S. Government neither infers or assumes any liability of whatsoever nature concerning her health and well being if she freely elects to undertake such travel.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain infull force and effect.

 $\mathcal{O}(\mathcal{O}(\mathcal{O}))$

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 19/ Rosons C. Breaker

Contracting Officer

403/58

NECTE1

17 October 1977

977

MEHORANDUN FO	Ŕ:	Chief PCS/CSS/B&F					
FROM	:	DC/CPD					
SUBJECT	:	Contract amended Bruce A. BERTOTALLY					
REFERENCE	:	Your memorandum, subject as above, dated 29 June 1					

Your referenced memorandum raised two basic questions in regard to an amendment effected to the contract of Bruce Bertotally. To determine the answers a meeting was held 6 October 1977 with discussion and decision by those present: Brad Abernathy SSA/DDA, John Rizzo for the General Counsel and Gbarles Sandman with Rogers C. Brooks for CPD.

In subparagraph (a) of your memorandum you requested identification of the level of the responsible Government official who must approve the operational necessity travel of subject's wife. The Chief CI Staff was so identified.

Subparagraph (b) basically related to the taxability or non taxability of funds made available and relating to the dependent wife's travel. It was the consensus and agreement of all present that all such funds should be considered as additional compensation and taxable.

> Vel Ropers C. Brooks Rogers C. Brooks

> > E2IMPDET CL BY: 063837

SECRET

28 September 1977

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division

FROM : Chilef, PCS/CSS/B&F TerreT1 W. Hutchison SUBJECT : Contract Amendment - Bruce A. BERTOTALLY (S) REFERENCE : Our Memorandum of 29 June 1977

A response to our referenced memorandum (copy

attached) would be appreciated.

Terrell W. Hutchison

28 September 1977

PCS/CSS/B&F/T. W. Hutchison:nrr

· · · ·

SECRET

E2 IMPDET CL BY 061922

SECRET

29 June 1977

NEMORANDUM FOR: FROM :

Chief, Contract Porsonnel Division Chief, PCS/CSS/B&F

SUBJECT

: Contract Amendment - Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

1. We are in receipt of a copy of subject contract amendment dated 27 June 1977. To administer the conditions of this amendment, there are two questions which come to mind:

SECRET

ALIMPORT CL BY

Terrell W. Hutchison

a. The amendment provides that travel of subject's dependent wife may be authorized "when it is determined by the responsible Government official that such travel will support and best serve operational interests and objectives." Under the provisions of HR 22-2a (18) (now in the process of amendment), TDY travel for dependents of an employee must be approved by a Deputy Director. Further, under the OGC ruling 77-1264, TDY travel for a dependent "should not be authorized, save the Deputy Director's discretion. It should be changed to preclude any possible interpretation of which would give rise to TDY junkets for wives and dependents at Government expense." While it is recognized that subject is in fact an Independent Contractor, the entire subject of dependents TDY travel is a delicate issue, and because of this, we ask that your office identify the level of the "responsible Government official" who must approve the operational necessity travel of subject's wife. b. Query, if the TDY travel of subject's wife is in fact properly approved, not as an operational necessity, but for matters "essential to her health", do these payments in fact become taxable income. The regulations define an Independent Contractor as a self-employed individual who may be paid a fee for certain services or products, and generally contracts provide for reimbursement for necessary operational expenses. We have no difficulty in certifying the wife's travel when it can be classified as an operational necessity. However, as both references provide authority only to Deputy Directors to approve dependent operational TDY travel, this also gives rise as to what level of authority is required to authorize travel for a dependent wife to accompany her husband on a TDY trip "as a matter essential to her health." It is requested that we be advised of the level of the "resonsible Government official" who can approve such travel. Further, as subject's contract draws a line between the operational necessity travel and that travel essential to her health, we would appreciate being advised if the non-operational travel payments for subject's wife represents taxable income.

Terrell W. Hutchison

2 IMPDET CL BY24/

PCS/CSS/B&F/TWHutchison:nr

ţ.

Distribution: Orig. & I - C/Contract Personnel Division

SECRET

CI 373-77

22 101

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division FROM : B. Hugh Tovar Chief, Counterintelligence Staff SUBJECT : Amendment to Contract for Bruce A. BERTOTALLY (P)

1. Action Requested: It is requested that paragraph five (5) entitled "Allowances, Travel and other expenses" of Bruce A. BERTOTALLY's contract dated 1 March 1970, as amended, be further amended offective 1 June 1977 to permit his wife to accompany him on travel abroad.

2. Background: As an independent contractor Bruce A. BERTOTALLY's contract makes no provision for his wife to accompany him when traveling abroad at our request. This amendment will make such travel possible when at the option and direction of the Contral Intelligence Agency it is believed that such travel will materially improve his cover and security and substantially contribute to the performance of his mission. The requested change in paragraph five (5) should in no way obligate BERTOTALLY's wife to accompany her husband on travel abroad nor does it assume any liability if she freely elects to make such travel.

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.

B. Hugh Tovar

EZ IMPDET CL BY 019359

SECRET

SECRET

Hr. Bruce A. Bertotally

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Contracting Officer, effectivell March 1970.

Effective 1 June 1977 paragrowh five (5) entitled "Allowances, Travel and other Expenses" is amended by expanding its scope to authorise the concurrent, voluntary, travel of your dependent wife, including the appropriate rate of per diem, when it is determined by the responsible Covernment official that such travel will support and best serve operational interests and objectives. The extend and destinations of such dependent travel will be as designated and defined by such official and, when in the course of such travel it is determined as a matter of operational increasity or as a matter essential to her health and well being that she remain at some particular place is the course of such travel while you continue on to specific geographical locations in fulfilment of operational missions; continuation of her per dism will be authorized for such periods.

It is also understood and agreed by all concerned, and is herein so confirmed, that this amendment is in no vay intested or should be construed as obligating your dependent wife to accompany you on travel abroad, under the terms of this agreement. It is also understood and agreed that the U. 3. Covernment matcher infers or assume any liability of whatsoever nature concorning har health and well being if she freely elects to undertake such travel.

Reisburgement, payment and accounting for the foregoing shall be in substantial conformance with CIA rails and regulations.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain in full force and affact.

UNITED STATES COVERIDENT

IT/ Ecgers C. Brooks

E2IMPDET CL by: 063837

Contracting Officer

064510 3593

Mr. Bruce A. Bertotally

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

14-000

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970.

SECRET

Effective 1 March 1975, said contract is amended by revising the first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" to read as follows:

"You will be compensated by the Central Intelligence Agency at the rate of twenty-five thousand, two hundred fifty dollars (\$25, 250) per year."

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and ëffact.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

Special Contracting Officer

E2IMPDET CL by: 063837

ACCEPTED:

Bruce &. Bertotally WITNESS:

SECRET

APPROVED:

MICROFILMED

UULY

Dear

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970.

Effective 1 March 1976, said contract is amended by revising the first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" to read as follows:

> "You will be compensated by the Central Intelligence Agency at the rate of Twenty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Thirteen Dollars (\$26,513) per year."

All other terms and conditions of said contract remain in full force and effect.

Please acknowledge by signing in the space provided below.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

BY Spec ontracting Officer

2: (8, 1976

WITNESS:

ACCEPTED:

Date

APPROVED:

13. in Balant Strate State to the State of a little of the State State State State State State State State State

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in the Office of Security.

SFREEL

eun 4 Edwin A. Reetz

Chief, Eudget and Fiscal Brach Office of Security

MICROFILMED 1977 JULY

ADMINISTRATIVE INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mr. Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Covernment, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 1 October 1976, said contract is amended by revising the first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" to read as follows:

"You will be compensated by the Central Intelligence Agency at the rate of Twenty-Eight Thousand One Hundred and Three dollars (\$23,103.00) per year."

All other terms and conditions of said contract, as amended remain in full force and effect.

Please acknowledge by signing in the space provided below.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 12 oct nv. Special Contracting Officer APPROVED: ACCEPTED: tract Personnel Division c) t October 12, 1976 /s/ Bruce A. BERTOTALLY WITNESS: MICROFILMED APPROVED: JULY 4977 Date Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in CI Staff. Tinler 10129/11 Ruth I. Malecki Personnel Officer CI Staff 🖓

14-00000

۹r.	Brug	:e A.	BERTOTAL	.LY
		-		
Dè	ar Mi	. Be	rtotally:	•

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970.

Effective 1 December 1976 said contract is amended by deleting the figures \$12.50 and \$603.52 as they appear in subparagraph (a) of paragraph six (6) entitled "Negotiated Benefits" and by substituting in lieu thereof the figures \$18.75 and \$900.04 respectively.

AUMPHISTRATIVE

INTERNAL INE CALV

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

Specia

ACCEPTED:

		• • •						•
	i .	- 2	Bruce	_ • `				•
	- ⁶		Danie		DEDTO	TAFI	V.	• *
	-7-8	1	DIUCC		DERTY		a 85	
÷	-						_	_
					2 - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A -	F	· • ·	-

WITNESS:

APPROVED:

yala

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is

on file in CI Staff.

alecki isti4/16

Rued 12/15/76

MICROFILMED JULY 1977

Ruth I. Malecki Personnel Officer

ADEIMISTRATIVE

Charles Constants

Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

14-0000

Dear Mr. BERTOTALLY

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Contracting Officer, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 16 February 1977 paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" is amended by authorizing you a one-time, lump sum, taxable payment in the amount of \$2,100.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

UNITED STATES COVERNMENT

eting OFTIC

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in CI Staff.

uth 1. Malecki crsonnel Officer

23 Sebruary 1977.

EISTRATIVE

ente des dels

MICROFILMED JULY 191

ABRIEISTRATIVE

Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

Dear Mr. BERTOTALLY

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective 1 March 1977, said contract is amended by revising the first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" to read as follows:

"You will be compensated by the Central Intelligence Agency at the rate of Thirty-three thousand dollars (\$33,000) per year."

All other terms and conditions of said contract, as amended remain in full force and effect.

Please acknowledge by signing in the space provided below.

Var Carl ad CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

Contracting

ACCEPTED:

erge Martin A George Martin Rosnek

Date

WITNESS:

APPROVED:

MICROFILMED JULY 1977

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in CI Staff.

Puth J. Malecki ADMINISTRATIVE Personnel Officer INTERMAL USE ONLY

Mr. Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970.

Effective 1 March 1973 said contract is amended by revising the first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" to read as follows:

You will be compensated by the Central Intelligence Agency at the rate of Twenty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$22, 250) per year."

All other terms and conditions of said contract remain in full force and effect.

Please acknowledge by signing in the space provided below.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT As Represented by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE ACENCY By:

Richney

Date: Acarol 16, 1973

ontracting Offic

ACCEPTED:

/s/ Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

WITNESS:

/s/ Bruce L. Solie

Date: 16 March 1973

50

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in the Office. of Security.

20 447

Edwin A. Reetz S Chief, Budget and Fiscal Branch Office of Security

ومعاربة ومنافقة المتحرف المحاد

E2IMPDET CLby: 026715 Mr. Bruco A. BERTOTALLY

Dear Mr. BERTOTALLY:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970.

06401D 20/71

Effective 1 March 1974, said contract is amonded by revising the first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" to read as follows:

"You will be compensated by the Central Intelligence Agency at the rate of Twenty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$23, 750) per year."

All other terms and conditions of said contract remain in full force and effect.

Ř

ki a

Please acknowledge by signing in the space provided below.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

ontracting Officer

ACCEPTED:

/s/ Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

WITNESS:

Date

197

APPROVED:

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is onfile in the Office of Security.

er rim Cl.

E2IMPDET CL by: 063837

Edwin A. Reetz Chief, Budget and Fiscal Branch Office of Security

SEGRET

				CASE OFFICER					-	103	
ť	OF BECH	rity/SRS		Bruce L	. Sol	errective D	A75		82 J	C 912	:6
PERSONAL DATA		endent_C	ont	actor		1 Marc	h 1969	A	ion	-	
MAINT PCS POST	-	•	Ĵ	PUTURE PCS POS	-	-		DAT	OF BIRT	74	
······································		DEPENDENT IN	PORMA	Washing		ATTACH FORM 31					
RELATIONSHIP	CATE C	P BIATH		CITIZENSHIP		. AE	LICE WITH SUBJ	HET, IF NOT	WHERE		
	1										
				. <u></u>							·
SPOUSE UNDER CONTRACT	CAR EMPLOYED E	WOIACT			UP 181	PROVIDE PSEUD	ONTH				
	IMCTIVE DAT		785	NO X				<u> </u>			
COVER DATA	B. A.					TO BE WITHHE	LO BY COVER	,	TES.		140
the second s	L COMA			4		the second s	KUL COVER				
INALAD				BONAFIDE		PROPARETA		01	VILLO	•	
OTHER (Ipinali)				OTHER (Specify)			COVIA IACI	UTY CATPH			<u> </u>
VER. SALARY AND ALLOWA	WICES Pur Augun	<u> </u>	_ ,	<u>.</u>	العمتما		1	ALLOWA	C [
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						: 		1		 	
PENCO USED BY COVER		· _[W	tikly:	T T	WEEKLY	MONTH	LV	54	NONTH	ay j
	20 TO 84 HSULL	Say Cover			L. 1	·			L		
and a company of the second					سين يرين		. ، ، ، <u>.</u>			من جربت	
ARKS (Province of Printing of a	Carter Dates						5 A .				
•		÷ .		· · · · · ·					, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		- - -
•	• •	ъ. •	•				· - ;	1 1 1	•	5	
·. · · ·		· ·			• •] [[] .
WOFACT DATA	PAYHE			HEADQUAR	TEAS	PIELO	U IHI	TIME DATES		innorm S	m l
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	L CONTRACT	I	T.	r	T i T	DEVISED 7A		DEVISED JAC	Á.TY ···		i:
ACT TO REPORT	·	UNREAD 1079		LNGOLD	<u> </u>	DEVISED FA		ACCOUNT	HQ,	-	i.
	x	LNREAD W-1		LNGOLD	f F	DEVISED FA	cum 1		•		
	NELCT IS UNDE	<u> </u>		1		THE COULSE TO			- į	÷	
A 4.				TH POUSOCIAIR	লৰ হয়গ্ৰ	THE COVERT IN	- commune n	I ME YO KLO		. <u>.</u>	
		-			Mat	14-1-1-1					
w Carrier Scott A TAX-AS	SESSMENT	•		WILL NOT	85 ASSIGI	pplicable	FAT TAX CON	TTEE		*	,
w Carrier Scott A TAX-AS		ing Form	Lety Local	WILL NOT	85 ASSIGI	TO'BY THE COV	FAT TAX CON	19772 <i>6</i>		*	
MENTS # Prior t	o prepari			Wall NOT	etz, X	(5345, 101	eat tax com	191772 <i>6</i> 1		*	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
NINTS # Prior t	o prepari	1 secur	1ty	WILL NOT	atz, X	12 ST THE COV (5345, for withheld.	Address	1) 1		- · ·	
KINIS # Prior t	o prepari	1 secur	1ty	WILL NOT	atz, X	12 ST THE COV (5345, for withheld.	Address	9772 <i>6</i>		*	
MENTS # Prior t	o prepari	1 secur	1ty	WILL NOT	atz, X	12 ST THE COV (5345, for withheld.	Address	97788 <u></u> 1			
INTENTS # Prior t Incoise O/SEC w	end socie ill handi	l secur le filin	1ty	taxes wil state es	atz, 2 Ll bo stimat	vithheld.	AUTHENTIC	I Titine			
MENTS # Prior t Income O/SEC w	o prepari end socie ill handi	l secur le filin	1ty	taxes wil state es	at Assign atz, 1 Ll bo stimat	schalunt	address turns.	I Titine			
MENTS # Prior t Income O/SEC w	APPROVAL TUTAS COTA TUTAS COTA	al secur le filin	ity g of	taxes will state es	atz, X atz, X Ll bo stimat	schalunt 9 Bru	turns.	TIKM DHK 19 DAVE	P 4		
MENTS # Prior t Incose O/SEC #	APPROVAL DETRIEUT	al secur le filin	ity g of	WILL NOT 1 Mr. Ree taxes will state es on 6 office of ranks	est Assignment etz, 2 Ll bo stimat re s/25/6 E. corr f	scinations (5345, for withheld. ed tax re scinations 9 Bru o central cover	turns.	TIKM DHK 19 DAVE	2		
HENTS # Prior to Incose O/SEC #	APPROVAL DETRIEUT	al secur le filin	ity g of	taxes will state es	est Assignment etz, 2 Ll bo stimat re s/25/6 E. corr f	schalunt 9 Bru	turns.	TIKM DHK 19 DAVE	24		(09)
HENTS # Prior to Incose O/SEC #	APPROVAL DETRIEUT	al secur le filin	ity g of	WILL NOT 1 Mr. Ree taxes will state es on 6 office of ranks	est Assignment etz, 2 Ll bo stimat re s/25/6 E. corr f	scinations (5345, for withheld. ed tax re scinations 9 Bru o central cover	turns.	TIKM DHK 19 DAVE			(200)
EXENTS # Prior t Income O/SEC w	APPROVAL DETRIEUT	al secur le filin	ity g of	will Nor 11 Mr. Ree taxes will state es on 6 office of range SECRE	ASIGNATION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	scinations (5345, for withheld. ed tax re scinations 9 Bru o central cover	turns.	TIKM DHK 19 DAVE	2		(20)
H. 2 69 313 a USE PREVOR	APPROVAL DETROVAL DETROVAL DETROVAL DETROVAL DETROVAL	al secur le filin sing turth Ken score of	1ty g of	will Nor 11 Mr. Ree taxes will state es on 6 office of ratio SECRE SECRE	atz, 1 atz, 1 bootimat	scharter schart	AUTOMATIC	inn Marin Mol	24		
HENTS # Prior to Incose O/SEC #	APPROVAL DETROVAL DETROVAL DETROVAL DETROVAL DETROVAL	al secur le filin sing turth Ken score of	1ty g of	will Nor 11 Mr. Ree taxes will state es on 6 office of ratio SECRE SECRE	atz, 1 atz, 1 bootimat	scharter schart	AUTOMATIC	TIKM DHK 19 DAVE	2	1039	
MENTS # Prior t Incosse O/SEC w H. 2 649 JUCHUTURIC H. 2 649 JUCHUTURIC MOTE: DEFACE	APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL DETURBAS COMPA DETURBAS DETURBAS DETURBAS DETURBAS DETURBAS	Al BOCUF Le filin STAR MULL En SCALD OF TION OF I	1ty g of	WILL NOT 11 Mr. Ree taxes will state es on 6 office of range SECRE SECRE AND DISTR	MASSIGNATION	scharter schart	AUTHINIC AUTHINIC AUTHINIC REPORTED TO DE DE DO COPY TO ME	inn Marin Mol			2
MENTS # Prior t Incose O/SEC w 313a use prevon te <u>NOTE:</u> DEFACE	APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL DETURBAS COMPA DETURBAS DETURBAS DETURBAS DETURBAS DETURBAS	Al BOCUF Le filin STAR MULL En SCALD OF TION OF I	1ty g of	WILL NOT 11 Mr. Ree taxes will state es on 6 office of range SECRE SECRE AND DISTR	ASSIGNATION	SEPARATEL	AUTHINITIC AUTHINITIC RESCONDENCE COP TO THE	iice Service Lie NS			2
NOTE: DEFACL SOCIAL SECURITY ACCORD	APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL DETURBAS COMPA DETURBAS DETURBAS DETURBAS DETURBAS DETURBAS	Al BOCUF Le filin STAR MULL En SCALD OF TION OF I	1ty g of	WILL NOT 11 Mr. Ree taxes will state es on 6 office of range SECRE SECRE AND DISTR	at z; z atz; z a	SEPARATEL SECURITY NO. 77 - 74 -	AUTHINIC AUTHINIC AUTHINIC REPORTED TO DE DE DO COPY TO ME	iice Service Lie NS			2
NOTE: DEFAC	APPROVAL APPROVAL APPROVAL CHATRAN COTRA DOTUGUI DOTUGUI DOTUGUI DOTUGUI DOTUGUI DOTUGUI DOTUGUI DOTUGUI DOTUGUI DOTUGUI DOTUGUI DOTUGUI	Al BOCUF Le filin STAR MULL En SCALD OF TION OF I	1ty g of	WILL NOT 11 Mr. Ree taxes will state es on 6 office of range SECRE SECRE AND DISTR	at z; z atz; z a	SEPARATEL	AUTHINITIC AUTHINITIC RESCONDENCE COP TO THE	iice Service Lie NS			2
MENTS # Prior to Income O/SEC # 313 a USE PAEVOOR E NOTE: DEFACE SOCIAL SECURITY ACCORES	APPROVAL APPROVAL CENTRAS COVER DETRIBUT APPROVAL CENTRAS COVER DETRIBUT APPROVAL ENTRAS COVER NOT AVAILABLE COUNTS COVE	AL BOCUT LO TIID	Ity g of ARC. TO FORM	WILL NOT LI Mr. Ree taxes will state es office of raise SECRE SECRE AND DISTR STATE	ASSIGNATION ADDRESS	AD BY THE COU 15345, TOX 15345, TOX 15345, TOX 1545, TOX 1545	AUTHINITIC AUTHINITIC RESCONSIGNE COPY TO FRE 5121	iice Service Lie NS			2
NOTE: DEFACI SOCIAL SECURITY MO S A SOCIAL SE	APPROVAL ELA SOCIE III handi APPROVAL ELITRAS COTE DETRIBUTE DETRIBUTE DETRIBUTE DETRIBUTE	AL BOCUT LO TIID	Ity g of ARC. TO FORM	WILL NOT L1 Mr. Ree taxes will state es on office of intak SECRE SECRE AND DISTR - APPLICATION D IN DETAILED	ASIGNAL AND	AD BY THE COU 15345, TOX 15345, TOX 15345, TOX 1545, TOX 1545	AUTHINITIC AUTHINITIC RESCONSIGNE COPY TO FRE 5121	iice Service Lie NS			2
A TAX AS VENTS # Prior t - Incorre O/SEC # - Incorre O/SEC # - Incorre - Incore - Incorre - Incorre	APPROVAL ELA SOCIE III handi APPROVAL ELITRAS COTE DETRIBUTE DETRIBUTE DETRIBUTE DETRIBUTE	AL BOCUT LO TIID	Ity g of ARC. TO FORM	WILL NOT LI Mr. Ree taxes will state es office of raise SECRE SECRE AND DISTR STATE	ASIGNAL AND	SEPARATEL SECURITY NO. 77 - 74 - SECURITA COVER.	AUTHINITIC AUTHINITIC RESCONSIGNE COPY TO FRE 5121	iice Service Lie NS			2

- • •

:

10,02 - 402 -

Empl # 064010

14-00000

Per your request, the following is a breakdown of additional retroactive salary for the period 1 March -31 May 1977. This will be included with normal salary check for the month of June.

Ċ

Groas ⁻	Fica	Fedtax	Stx	Net
1,224.27	*20.40	401.10	85.44	717.33

New normal salary effective 1-30 June 1977 is as follows.

14

Cross Fica Pedrax Stx Hosp	Mor	
2,750.00 0 608.07 170.08 18.75 1	Net 953.10	•

*Fice Max reached for tax year. Stopped effective 1 June 1977

MICROFILMED JULY 1977

ATTN: Special Payroll Ops - Sandy Smith SUBJECT: Bruce A. BERTOTALLY #064010 - Independent Contractor Attached is an amendment to Subject's contract increasing his compensation from 523,750 to 5152 50 nor annum effective I March 1975, Withholding of be increased from 5125 to 5130 per month concurrent with the effective date of this smendment. I trust it is not too late to include the increase plus adjustment for March with his April pay. Your assistance is appreciated as always. REPLY REPLY Atturn To oncurrent Atturn to oncurrent Atturn to oncurrent for the second state to the second st	0	SPEED LETTER	REPLY REGUESTED 2 May 1975 VES 00 LETTER NO. FROM: OS/BEF - Edwin A. Reetz
SUBJECT: Bruce A. BERTOTALLY #064010 - Independent Contractor Attached is an amendment to Subject's contract increasing his compensation from \$23,750 to \$25.250 per annum effective I March 1975. Withholding of state tax should be increased from \$125 to \$130 per month concurrent with the effective date of this amendment. I trust it is not too late to include the increase plus adjustment for March with his April pay. Your assistance is appreciated as always. REPLY REPLY ATTE			AF71 Hos
Attached is an amendment to Subject's contract increasing his compensation from \$23,750 to \$25.250 per annum effective I March 1975. Withholding of the increased from \$123 to \$130 per month concurrent with the effective date of this amendment. I trust it is not too late to include the increase plus adjustment for March with his April pay. Your assistance is appreciated as always.	•		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
REPLY PATE		Attached is an amendment to s his compensation from \$23,750 to 1 March 1975. Withholding of be increased from <u>\$125 to \$130 per</u> effective date of this amendment. to include the increase plus adjust	Subject's contract increasing \$25.250 per annum effective state tax should r month concurrent with the I trust it is not too late stment for March with bis
REPLY PATE			
REPLY PATE	;		
REPLY ON THE STREAM OF THE STR			
REPLY DATE		•	
REPLY DATE			
REPLY DATE	•		Edury a Reet.
REPET	<u>-</u>		T STANATURE
		REPLY	
		-	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	 •	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		, , ,	
			•
RETORN TO ORIGINATOR			
1831 USE PREVIOUS EDITIONS	18		onn i On
1831 USE PREVIOUS EDITIONS		······································	

Pulas

Bills and a start of the start of the



-0000

ality ality of the state of the s

Mr. Bruce A. BERTOTALLY (P)

Dear Mr. BERTOTALLY:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970.

Effective 1 March 1971 said contract is amended by revising the first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "Compensation" to read as follows:

> "You will be compensated by the Central Intelligence Agency at the rate of Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (19, 500.00) per year."

All other terms and conditions of said contract remain in full force and effect.

Please acknowledge by signing in the space provided below.

DOC. MICRO. SER. MICROFILMED

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT As Represented by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY By:

Kenneth C. Ruslimarch.

ACCEPTED:

/S/ Bruce A. BER TOTALLY

Date: 12 February 1971

WITNESS:

Date: 12 February 1971 /s/ Bruce L. Solie

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in the

Office of Security.

m U Edwin A. Reetz

luight Chief, Budget and Fiscal Branch Office pf Security Exclusive when extends. SEGET

Courty alles and Céclessilistica

Mr. Bruce A. BERTOTALLY

Dear Mr. Bertotally:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, effective 1 March 1970, as amended.

Effective I March 1972 said contract, as amended, is further amended as set forth below:

(a) The first sentence of paragraph four (4) entitled "COM-PENSATION" is revised to read as follows:

"You will be compensated by the CIA at the rate of Twenty-one Thousand Dollars (\$21,000) per year."

(b) Sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph six (6) entitled "NEGOTIATED BENEFITS" is deleted, and in lieu thereof the following is substituted:

"6(a): You presently have a private health insurance plan for yourself and your wife. It is understood and agreed that you will bear a portion of the total premium cost of said plan; this organization will bear the remainder. Your portion is herein established at \$12,50 per month and will be deducted from contractual payments due you. The total annual premium cost of said plan is presently \$603.52. If required, the Government's portion may be paid yearly, in advance."

All other terms and conditions of said contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

Please acknowledge by signing in the space provided below.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT As Represented by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY By: Contracting Officer ACCEPTED: Date: te Elenny 29 19% /S/ Bruce A. BERTOTALLY WITNESS: Date: February 29, 1972 /S/ Bruce L. Solie Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in the Office of Security. Edwin A. Reetz DOC. MICRO. SER. Chief, Budget and Fiscal Branch Office of Security MICROFILMED

SECRET

Mr. Brace A. BERTOTALLY (P)

Dear Mr. BERTOTALLY:

Reference is made to your contract with the UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT, as represented by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, effective I March 1969. Effective I March 1970 said contract is herein terminated by mutual consent of the parties thereto, and in lieu thereof the following agreement is substituted.

The UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT, as represented by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, hereby contracts with you under the following terms and conditions:

1. <u>STATUS</u>. Your legal status under this contract is that of an independent contractor or consultant. You are not considered an employee of the UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT by virtue of this contract. You will be required to hold yourself available at all times to fulfill requests made of you by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY or to respond to tasks requested of you by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY. You will selfests from engaging in other gainful employment or occupation until approval has been received from the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY. Instructions furnished to you pursuant to this contract and within the terms hereof shall be as binding upon you as if included in the written terms bereof.

2. <u>COMMUNICATION</u>: In all relationships with the CENTRAL INTELLICENCE ACENCY you will accept requests, tasks and relevant instructions from an individual hereinafter referred to as the "Authorized Government Represent tive." He will be fully authorized to discuss matters with you relating to your responsibilities under this contract including, but not limited to, cover arrangements, place of assignment, conditions of work or any other matters relating to your relationship with the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY.

3. COVER AND SECURITY. In the performance of your responsibilities hereunder, supropriate arrangements will be made regarding cover and general security conditions. You may be required to execute certain documents in the course of establishing cover arrangements but it is to be expressly understood that such documents are solely for the purpose of cover and accurity and confer no additional legal rights or obligations and that all of your rights and obligations with respect to the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY derive solely from this agreement. In connection with cover and security you will be provided from time to time specific instructions by the Authorized Government Representative and you will be required to adhere precisely to such instructions.

SECRET.



11:22

noed train automat downgrading and downgrading and doing attaction 4. CONTRENSATION. You will be compensated by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY at the rate of Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$18,502,00) per year. Payment of this compensation shall be monthly in accordance with arrangements acceptable to the Authorized Government Representative. This sum is subject to Federal income taxes and to such income tax laws as are applicable to your place of residence. Additionally, this compensation is subject to FICA taxes. The current rates and method of payment will be in accordance with applicable laws and the security instructions issued by the Authorized Government Representative. Payment of all taxes and preparation of necessary tax returns are your personal obligation and responsibility but in accord with appropriate security instructions which will be furnished by the Authorized Government Representative.

5. <u>ALLOWANCES</u>, TRAVEL AND OTHER EXPENSES. If, in the course of fulfilling your responsibilities under this agreement, monetary allowances would be payable under general UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT rules and regulations, you will be paid such monetary allowances in substantial accordance with those laws and regulations. If, in the course of this contract, you are directed to travel or are suthorized to incur other expenses, reimbursement for expenses will be made by the GENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY in substantial accordance with applicable CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY regulations.

6. NEGOTIATED BENEFITS.

a. You presently have a private health insurance plan for yourself and your wife paid until late December 1970. Prior to the expiration date of the current policy the GENTRAL. INTELLIGENCE AGENCY has the option of paying premiums on the current policy until 1 March 1972 or enrolling you in a health insurance program for selected contract individuals of the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY subject to all the terms and conditions of that program. The CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY will pay the premiums on either insurance coverage until 1 March 1972. However, any new contract will include an appropriate clause providing that this organisation will bear a portion of the total premium cost of any health insurance and you will bear the remainder.

b. The CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY will endeavor to arrange for you to secure a term life insurance policy with a face value of \$15,000.00: This policy contains no additional accidental death benefits. The premiums for the policy will be your personal responsibility. The current premium charge is \$12.00 per month.

	MICROFILMED
·	11 L - 0 1970 DOC. MICRO, SER.
SECRET -	
	218* *** 18 and 1

c. (1) Subject to the priorities of work you are herein authorized twenty-one (21) work days vacation with pay percontract year to be taken only at times and places approved in advance by the Authorized Government Representative. Vacation time is not accruable and will not be carried over from year to year. Payment for unused vacation time will not be authorized.

(2) If incapacitated for work due to illness, injury and the like, your compensation may be continued for periods not to exceed a total of thirteen (13) working days per contract year. Poriods of absence in excess of three (3) consecutive days will require a doctor's certificate. Like vacation time, this benefit is not accruable and will not be carried over fromyear to year. Cash payment in lieu of this benefit will not be authorized.

7. SECRECY OBLICATION. You will be required to keep forever secret this agreement and all information which you may obtain by reason hereof (unless released in writing by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY from such obligation), with full knowledge that violation of such secrecy may subject you to chiminal prosecution under the esplonage laws, as amended, and other applicable laws and regulations. Your relationship with the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY and this contract must be kept secret and you may not discuss any appet of this relationship and contract with any person other than the Authorized Government Representative or such other person as he may specifically approve.

8. UNAUTHORIZED COMMITMENTS. No promises of commitments pertaining to rights, privileges, or benefits other than those expressivational in writing in this agreement or any amendment thereis shall be binding on the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY.

9. <u>TERM.</u> This agreement is effective as of 1 March 1970 and shall be for a term of two (2) years. <u>At the end of that period this contract</u> shall be deemed to be renewed for another year unless notice of termination has been furnished to you thirty (30) days in advance. Thereafter the contract will be renewed automatically on similar terms and conditions. This contract may be terminated at any time by either party upon furnishing thirty (30) days advance notice. Upon termination of this contract or renewals thereof, including amendments, if any, the CENTRAL INTELLICENCE AGENCY will undertake to assist you in obtaining gainful employment or to provide continuing compensation to assure you that you will be able to maintain a reasonable standard of living. This undertaking is contingent upon your fulfilling the terms of

SECRET

MICROFILMED

.""" - 1 1970 DOC. MICRO. SER.

62317 :

Carbetes man automais Connerscipe and Cechase, artis this contract and the continuing compliance with the secrecy obligations imposed on you by paragraph 7 of this contract and the provisions of any secrecy agreement which you have signed with the CENTRAL INFELLIGENCE AGENCY

> UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT As Represented by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY By:

> > /s/ Monnoth C. Rushmack

· ·		<u> </u>	
	-	Contracting Officer	
Date: 6 March 1970			
			ان می میراند. او با میراند از میراند از میراند از از از از میراند از میراند از از از از میراند از میراند از از از از از از از موتر به انسیبان میراند از میراند از
ACCEPTED			المسيحة مع المراجع الم المراجع المراجع
<i>*</i>			
and the same of the second			
AS/ Bruce A. BER	FOTALLY	Date: 6 March 1970	
WITNESS			

/S/ Bruce L. Solie. Date: 6 March 1970

Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in the Office of Security.

Edwar al

Edwin A. Reetz Chief, Budget and Fiscal Branch Office of Security



Bruce A. BERTOTALLY (P)

Dear Mr. BERTOTALLY.

The UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT, as represented by the GENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, hereby contracts with you under the following terms and conditions:

1. STATUS. Your legal status under this contract is that of an independent contractor or consultant. You are not considered an employee of the UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT by virtue of this contract. You will be required to hold yourself available at all times to fulfill requests made of you by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY or to respond to tasks requested of you by the CENTRAL INTELLICENCE. AGENCY. You will refrain from engaging in other gainful employment of occupation until approval has been received from the CENTRAL INTELLICENCE. INTELLIGENCE AGENCY. Instructions furnished to you pursuant to this contract and within the terms hereof shall be as binding upon you as if included in the written terms hereof.

2. <u>COMMUNICATION</u>. In all relationships with the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY you will accept requests, tasks and relevant instructions from an individual hereinafter referred to as the "Authorized Government Representative," He will be fully suthorized to discuss matters with you relating to your responsibilities under this contract including, but not limited to, cover arrangements, place of assignment, conditions of work or any other matters relating to your relationship with the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY.

3. <u>COVER AND SECURITY</u>. In the performance of your responsibilities hereunder, appropriate arrangements will be made regarding cover and general security conditions. You may be required

MICRÓFILMEO

- 11970 DOC. MICRO. SER. to execute certain documents in the course of establishing cover arrangements but it is to be expressly understood that such documents are solely for the purpose of cover and security and confer no additional legal rights or obligations and that all of your rights and obligations with respect to the CENTRAL INTELLICENCE AGENCY derive solely from this agreement. In connection with cover and security you will be provided from time to time specific instructions by the Authorized Government Representative and you will be required to adhere precisely to such instructions.

COMPENSATION. You will be compensated by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENET at the rate of Sizteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$16, 500, 00) per year. Payment of this compensation shall be monthly in accordance with arrangements acceptable to the Authorized Covernment Representative. This subject to Federal income faxes and to such income tax laws as are applicable to your place of residence. Additionally, this compensation is subject to FICA taxes, The current rates and method of payment will be in accordance with applicable laws and the security instructions issued by the Authorized Government Representative. To assist you in establishing yourself, the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY will assist you in procuring an automobile and necessary household fersistings, providing lunds therefor, up to a maximum of Eight Thousand Dollars (38, 900, 99). Payment of all taxes and proparation of necessary tax returns are your personal obligation and responsibility but in accord with appropriate security. instructions which will be furnished by the Authorized Government Representative.

MICROFILMED

5. <u>PLACE OF RESIDENCE</u>. In the interests of security, you will be required to live in such State, area, and house or apartment as is specifically approved by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY after mutual discussion and due consideration of all circumstances. All of the expenses of such leased house or apartment will be borne by you and the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY will not be obligated to pay any such expenses.

6. <u>ALLOWANCES, TRAVEL AND OTHER EXPENSES</u>. If, in the course of fulfilling your responsibilities under this agreement, monetary allowances would be payable under general UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT rules and regulations, you will be paid such monstary, allowances in substantial accordance with those laws and regulations. If, in the course of this contract, you are directed to travel or are authorized to incur other expenses, reimbursement for expenses will be made by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY in substantial accordance with applicable CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY regulations.

7. <u>HOSPITALIZATION AND MEDICAL CARE</u>. The CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY will provide you with reasonable insurance covering medical care and hospitalization equivalent to that which could be obtained through standard insurance policies; or, the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY may provide directly such medical care and hospitalization.

8. SECRECY OBLIGATION. You will be required to keep forever secret this agreement and all information which you may obtain by reason hereof (unless released in writing by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY from such obligation), with full knowledge that violation of such

MICROFILMED

 secrecy may subject you to criminal prosecution under the esplonage laws, as amonded, and other applicable laws and regulations. Your relationship with the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY and this contract must be kept secret and you may not discuss any aspect of this relationship and contract with any person other than the Authorized Government Representative or such other person as he may specifically approve.

9. UNAUTHORIZED COMMITMENTS. No promises of commitments pertaining to rights, privileges, or benefits other than those expressly stipulated in writing in this agreement or any amendment thereto shalt be binding on the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY.

10. TERM. This agreement is effective as of 1 March 1969 and shall be for a term of one [1] year. At the end of that period this contract shall be desmad to be renewed for another year unless notice of termination has been furnished to you thirty (30) days in advance of the olapse of one (1) year. Thereafter the contract will be renewed automatically on similar terms and conditions. This contract may be terminated at any time by either party upon furnishing thirty (30) days advance notice. Upon termination of this contract or renewals thereof, including amendments, if any, the CENTRAL ENTELLIGENCE AGENCY will undertake to assist you in obtaining gainful employment or to provide continuing compensation to assure you that you will be able to relating reasonable standard of living. This undertaking is contingent upon your fulfilling the terms of this contract and the continuing compliance with the secrecy obligations

MICROFILMED

imposed on you by paragraph 8 of this contract and the provisions of any secrecy agreement which you have signed with the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY. UNITED STATES COVERNMENT As Represented by the CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY By: Contracting Officer DATE ACGEPTED Date: WITNESS: Æ Dati Certified to be a true copy of the signed original which is on file in the Office of Security. IOWARD J. DIRECTOR OF SECURITY MICROFILMED .""L - n 1970 DUC. MICRO. SER.

14-0000